
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Connolly and Hewitson 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Temporary Event Notice - Superstar Off Licence, 57-59 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5TB - app ref: 273574 
To follow. 
 

 

5.   Temporary Event Notice - Shindigger Secret Garden, 44 
Ellesmere St, Manchester, M15 4JY - app refs: 273341, 
273343, 273345, 273347, 273350, 273351, 273352, 273353 & 
273354 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 128 

6.   Exclusion of public 
The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Committee is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been that this part 
of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 

7.   Premises Licence Transfer - Beilul Lounge, "First Floor and 
Second Floor", 100 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AJ - 
app ref: 271991 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 

129 - 148 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 14 April 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 26 April 2022 
 
Subject: Shindigger Secret Garden, 44 Ellesmere Street, Manchester, M15 4JY - 

references: LTN27334, LTN273343, LTN273345, LTN273347, 
LTN273350,  LTN273351,  LTN273352, LTN273353, LTN273354 

 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Submission of nine temporary event notices where an objection notice has been given. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider the objection notice and give a counter notice where it 
considers it appropriate. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Hulme 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
ma
[...]
e with Licensing Act 2003 regulations, Greater Manchester Police 
(GMP) and Licensing Out of Hours Compliance (LOOH) were notified of the 
TEN’s. 

1.3 Where either GMP or LOOH is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used 
in accordance with the TEN would undermine a licensing objective, they must 
give an objection notice to the relevant licensing authority, the premises user, 
and to every other relevant person. 
 

1.4 The objection notice must be given no later than three working days after the 
day on which the objector is given the TEN. 

 
1.5 An objection notice has been received in respect of all nine TEN’s and so they 

must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

2. The Notice 

2.1 Copies of each TEN are attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The premises user is George Frederick Robert Grant. 

2.3 The description of the events are Food and beverages on sale. 

2.3.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of these TEN’s. 

2.3.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the TEN’s at Appendix 2. 

2.4 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.4.1 The premises user has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

2.5 Further documentation accompanying the application 

2.5.1 The premises user has submitted the following document in support of the 
TEN’s, which are included with the application forms at Appendix 2: 

 Plan of proposed events 

Page 7

Item 5



3. Objection Notice(s) 

3.1 An objection notice was received from LOOH in respect of all nine TEN’s 
(Appendix 3). The personal details
[...]
tly displayed at the premises; or 

Page 66

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 67

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 68

Item 5Appendix 2,



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Item 5Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Nathan Mistry 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address nathan.mistry@manchester.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0161 227 3147 

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No’s REF 273341 – 273343 – 273345 – 273347 – 273350 
– 273351 – 273352 – 273353 – 273354  

Name of Premises Shindigger Secret Garden 

Address 44 Ellesmere Street, Manchester, M15 4JY 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  

 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) in our capacity of an 
Environmental Health Responsible Authority have assessed the likely impact 
of the grant of this application taking into account a number of factors, 
including the nature of the area in which the premises is located, the hours 
applied for and any potential risk that the granting of the licence could have on 
the licensing objectives.  
 
As a result of this assessment we have concerns that the grant of this 
application is likely to lead to issues of public nuisance. These concerns are 
specifically that the grant of this license is likely to lead to public nuisance in 
the way of noise issues to local residents.  
 
The proposed location of the Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s) is located at 
44 Ellesmere Street, Hulme, M15 4JY. The location of the proposed TEN’s is 
behind a disused mill where there 
[...]
ol volume levels. 
 
For the above reasons the LOOHT believes that if these TEN’s were to be 
granted it would seriously undermine the prevention of public nuisance as a 
Licensing objective.  We therefore recommend that the TEN’s are refused. 
 

Recommendation: Refuse Application 

 

Page 128

Item 5Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Temporary Event Notice - Shindigger Secret Garden, 44 Ellesmere St, Manchester, M15 4JY - app refs: 273341, 273343, 273345, 273347, 273350, 273351, 273352, 273353 & 273354
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (publish)
	Appendix 2 (do not publish)
	Appendix 3 (publish)

	7 Premises Licence Transfer - Beilul Lounge, "First Floor and Second Floor", 100 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AJ - app ref: 271991



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 April 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 26 April 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Hewitson 
 
LACHP/21/34. Temporary Event Notice - Superstar Off Licence, 57-59 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5TB - app ref: 273574  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application had been withdrawn by the Applicant. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that the application had been withdrawn at the Applicant’s request. 
 
LACHP/21/35. Temporary Event Notice - Shindigger Secret Garden, 44 

Ellesmere St, Manchester, M15 4JY - app refs: 273341, 
273343, 273345, 273347, 273350, 273351, 273352, 273353 & 
273354  

 
The Hearing Panel was invited to consider a report of the Director of Planning, 
Building Control and Licensing regarding an application for a Temporary Event Notice 
for the above application. 
 
The Applicant’s Representative attended the hearing and asked that the matter be 
deferred to a future hearing date to provide more time to liaise with the Licensing Out 
of Hours Compliance Team in respect of their objection submitted on the grounds of 
Public Nuisance and Public Safety. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree to defer the hearing to 16 May 2022. 
 
LACHP/21/36. Exclusion of public  
 
A recommendation was made that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business. 
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
LACHP/21/37. Premises Licence Transfer - Beilul Lounge, "First Floor and 

Second Floor", 100 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AJ - 
app ref: 271991  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  26 April 2022 

 
The Hearing Panel was asked to note that the Applicant had agreed to withdraw the 
application with a view to the submission of a fresh application at a future date. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
 


